TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. BH: 2024-006

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOARD OF HEALTH ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX TO AMEND BOARD OF HEALTH CHAPTER BH2. SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, § BH2-8. DENIAL OF PERMIT; HEARING.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Health Committee of the Township of Frankford, in the County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey that Chapter BH2. Sewage Disposal Systems, § BH2-8. Denial of Permit; Hearing be and is hereby amended as follows:

- a. General Meetings. In case any permit or certification required by this chapter is denied by the Board of Health, a hearing shall be held thereon before the Board at their next regularly scheduled meeting provided (1) an application is received by the Board requesting the hearing or requesting a variance (2) there are at least 10 days between the date of the request and the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Health. Upon such application the Board of Health shall hold a hearing and make determination to either deny or grant the permit.
- b. Special Meetings. If requested by the applicant in writing, special meetings of the Frankford Township Board of Health may be held in the Frankford Township Municipal Building or at such other place within the Township as may be fixed by the Board upon such date and such hour as may be determined by the Board upon payment of a special meeting fee of \$200 which fee shall accompany the request for such special meeting. If a request is made by an applicant for an additional special meeting, a payment of \$200 must accompany each request. If more than one applicant requests a special meeting to be held on the same date, the applicants shall be jointly responsible for the special meeting fee of \$200.

Such special meeting fees shall be in addition to any other application fee which may be applicable. In addition to the fee, the applicant shall be obliged to indemnify and reimburse the Board for any other substantial costs which may be incurred by the Board as a result of the special meeting. The granting of the request for a special meeting shall be at the sole discretion of the Board.

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on a first reading at a meeting of the Board of Health of Frankford held on March 19, 2024 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a meeting of the Board of Health of Frankford Township to be held on June 19, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Board of Health Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 151 US Highway 206, Augusta, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

Diane M. Brauchle
Board of Health Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. BH: 2024-006

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOARD OF HEALTH ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX TO AMEND BOARD OF HEALTH CHAPTER BH2. SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, § BH2-8. DENIAL OF PERMIT; HEARING.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted on second reading after a public hearing at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Health of Frankford Township, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, held on June 19, 2024.

Diane M. Brauchle Board of Health Secretary